

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46422-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Lewis County Case No.
 v.) CR-2017-294
)
 CATHERYN D. FIELDS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF LEWIS**

HONORABLE GREGORY FITZMAURICE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

DENNIS BENJAMIN
Nevin, Benjamin, McKay & Bartlett LLP
303 W. Bannock
P. O. Box 2772
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 343-1000
E-mail: db@nbmlaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUE	2
ARGUMENT	3
Fields’ Proposed Instruction Misstated The Law And Was Inconsistent With The Facts.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The Instruction Was Neither Legally Nor Factually Appropriate	4
D. Although There Was No Error, The Claimed Error Is Necessarily Harmless.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	14
<u>State v. Bahr</u> , 163 Idaho 433, 414 P.3d 707 (Ct. App. 2018).....	14
<u>State v. Dudley</u> , 137 Idaho 888, 55 P.3d 881 (Ct. App. 2002).....	5
<u>State v. Gain</u> , 140 Idaho 170, 90 P.3d 920 (Ct. App. 2004).....	5
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 133 Idaho 323, 986 P.2d 346 (Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 158 Idaho 862, 353 P.3d 1096 (Ct. App. 2015).....	passim
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 158 Idaho 130, 344 P.3d 910 (Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<u>State v. Olsen</u> , 103 Idaho 278, 647 P.2d 734 (1982).....	5
<u>State v. Owens</u> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	4
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	13
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 95 Idaho 446, 511 P.2d 263 (1973).....	8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 136 Idaho 629, 38 P.3d 1285 (Ct. App. 2001).....	5
<u>State v. Wilkerson</u> , 114 Idaho 174, 755 P.2d 471 (Ct. App. 1988).....	8, 9, 10
<u>United States v. Heliczer</u> , 373 F.2d 241 (2nd Cir. 1967).....	9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-915(3)(b).....	passim
I.C. § 18-2703 (1972) (repealed Idaho Session Laws 1981, ch. 319).....	9
I.C. § 19-2132.....	4, 5
